

08-05-2003



102516055

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

T

Attorney's Docket No. 005618-005

To the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office	e. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 7.3/.03	Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Christian Van Den Heuvel, Francis M. LeGasse,	Name: <u>InvisiWorks</u>			
Jeffrey R. Hattem, Joseph L. LeGasse, Michael Catoe	Address: 1 Indialucie Way			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No	Stuart, Florida 34996			
3. Nature of conveyance:	Otdatt, Florida 04000			
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				
[X] Assignment				
Other:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No			
Execution Date: _10 July 2001, 6/29/01, 7/3/01				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed together with a new application	n, the execution date of the application is:			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
09/863,284				
Additional numbers atta	ched? [] Yes [X] No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
Name: James A. LaBarre	7. Total fee (37 CFR § 3.41): \$ 40.00			
Address: Burns, Doane, Swecker & Mathis, L.L.P. Customer Number 2 1 8 3 9 P.O. Box 1404 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450	[X] Enclosed			
	[X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account, if necessary			
	Deposit account number:			
	02-4800			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. James A. LaBarre, Reg. No. 28,632 July 31, 2003 Name of Person Signing Signature Date				
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 7				

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

01 FC:0021

PATENT

(05/03)

REEL: 014339 FRAME: 0364

005618-005 Attorney's Docket No.

ASSIGNMENT

(TAIOL)

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by CHRISTIAN VAN DEN HEUVEL, FRANCIS M. LEGASSE, JEFFREY R. HATTEM, JOSEPH L. LEGASSE, and Michael Catoe, residing at 1216 SANTA BARBARA STREET #6, SANTA BARBARA, CA 93101, 2070 N. FAIRVIEW LANE, ROCHESTER HILLS, MI. 48306, 1 INDIALUCIE WAY, STUART, FL 34996, 2070 FAIRVIEW LANE, ROCHESTER HILLS, MI. 48306 and 205 COLLETON CT., LEXINGTON, SOUTH CAROLINA, 29072 (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignors"), respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in MOBILE LIFT-ASSISTED PATIENT TRANSPORT DEVICE set forth in an application for Letters Petent of the United States.

- (1) D which is a provisional application
 - (a) D to be filed herewith; or
 - (b) Dearing Application No. _ and filed on _ or
- (2) which is a non-provisional application
 - (a) I having an oath or declaration executed on even date herewith prior to filing of application;
 - (b) Dearing Application No. _, and filed on _; of
 - (c) C to be filed; and

WHEREAS, (NVISIWORKS, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of DELAWARE and having its principal place of business at 1 INDIALUCIE WAY. STUART, FLORIDA. 34996 (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions, the right to file applications on said inventions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications, including provisional applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dellar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, the right to file applications on said inventions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said applications, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents of the United States of America and all foreign countries that may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all applications claiming priority to said applications, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, and releasues and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and egree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions set forth in said applications and said applications, including provisional applications, above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to self and convey the same in the manner herein set forth:

Page 1 of 2

(CC\$/CE)

PATENT REEL: 014339 FRAME: 0365

Application No. Attorney's Docket No. <u>006618-005</u>

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignors will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or said applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any application claiming priority to said application, division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any ressue or extension of any Letters Patent or Patents to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful ceths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignors hereby authorize and request the attorneys of BURNS, DOANE, SWECKER & MATHIS, L.L.P. of Alexandria, Virginia to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date, application number, and attorney docket number of said application when known.

AND the Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all said Letters Patent of the United States to the Assignee as the Assignee of said inventions, the Letters Patent to be issued for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Date	Signature of Assignor	
		Christian Van Den Heuvel
Date 10 July 2001	Signature of Assignor	Francis M. LeGassa
	_	Francis M. LeGassa
Date 6/29/01	Signature of Assignor	Jeffrey R. Hattern
' /		Jeffrey R. Hattern
Date	Signature of Assignor	
		Joseph L. KeGasse
Date 7/3/01	Signature of Assignor	The Wilater
		Michael Catos
Date	Signature of Assignor	
•		•
Date	Signature of Assignor	
	_	_
Date	Signature of Assignor	

Page 2 of 2

(03/01)

TOTAL P.03

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by Joseph LeGasse (hereinafter called "Assignor") in favor of Invisiworks, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (hereinafter called "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Mobile Lift-Assisted Patient Transport Device and have filed a patent application with respect thereto; and

WHEREAS, Invisiworks, LLC, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives (collectively, hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the patent application listed in the Attachment hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby transfers, sells and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the patent application listed in the Attachment hereto, any further patents and patent applications based thereon or claiming a right of priority therefrom in which Assignor has any interest in any country (including, without limitation, any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, and/or foreign applications), any patents issuing on any such applications, and any reissue, reexamination or extension of any such patents (collectively, the "Patent Application"); and all inventions, modifications, advances, new and/or useful improvements disclosed and/or claimed in the Patents Application (collectively, the "Inventions").

Assignor hereby transfers, sells and assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest to the Inventions throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for such Inventions in Assignee's own name (or those of its designees) throughout the world, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of the Inventions, and all rights to register the Inventions in appropriate registries. Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, or any other official whose duty is to issue patents, to issue such patents for the Inventions, and Patent Application to the Assignee (or its designees).

Assignor further agrees and confirms agreement to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers requested by Assignee to perfect the transfer to Assignee of all right, title and interest in the Patent Application, the Inventions and any applications filed thereon or patents issuing therefrom.

Assignor hereby further agrees that it will communicate to Assignee and its legal representatives any facts known to Assignor respecting the Patent Application, the Inventions and any applications filed thereon or patents issuing therefrom and, at the expense of Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in Assignee and to aid Assignee and its legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Inventions in all countries.

J. LeGasse Patent Application Assignment 3329227

PATENT REEL: 014339 FRAME: 0367 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor have caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its authorized representative under seal as of October 27, 2001.

ASSIGNOR

oseph LeGasse

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

Before me this 29th day of ctobe, 19, personally appeared Joseph LeGasse, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed in the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed for the purposes therein contained

NOTARY PUBLIC

[Notary's Seal Here]

My Commission Expires: 9

ATTACHMENT

Pending Patent Applications

Country	Serial No.	Filing Date	Inventors	<u>Title</u>
U.S.	09/863,284	May 24, 2001	Michael Catoe Jeffrey R. Hattem Francis M. LeGasse Joseph L. LeGasse Christian Van Den Heuvel	"Mobile Lift-Assisted Patient Transport Device"

J. LeGasse Patent Application Assignment 3329227

PATENT REEL: 014339 FRAME: 0369 Subi:

Patent Rights

Date:

3/18/2001 3:39:26 PM Eastern Standard Time cvdh@impulse.net (Christian Van Den Heuvel)

From: To: Invisiworks@aol.com

CC: jlegasse@aol.com (Joe Legasse), wehattem@cs.com (Jeff Hattem)

I Christian Van Den Heuvel, on this 18th day of March 2001, release all patent rights for the Lightlift Lifting System for EMS to InvisiWorks LLC.

Christian Van Den Heuvel 1 Indialucie Way, Stuart FL 34996

- Headers

Return-Path: <cvdh@impulse.net>

Received: from rly-zb05.mx.aol.com (rly-zb05.mail.aol.com [172.31.41.5]) by air-zb05.mail.aol.com (v77_r1.21)

with ESMTP; Sun, 18 Mar 2001 15:39:26 -0500

Received: from impulse.net (red.impulse.net [207.154.64.11]) by rly-zb05.mx.aol.com (v77_r1.35) with ESMTP;

Sun, 18 Mar 2001 15:38:58 -0500

Received: (qmail 94236 invoked by alias); 18 Mar 2001 20:38:52 -0000

Received: from unknown (HELO cvdh) (207.154.67.243) by red.impulse.net with SMTP; 18 Mar 2001 20:38:52 -0000 Message-ID: <001601c0afec\$864fe720\$f3439acf@cvdh> From: "Christian Van Den Heuvel" <cvdh@impulse.net>

To: <invisiworks@aol.com>

Cc: "Joe Legasse" <jlegasse@aol.com>, "Jeff Hattem" <wehattem@cs.com>

Subject: Patent Rights

Date: Sun, 18 Mar 2001 12:46:35 -0800

MIME-Version: 1.0

Content-Type: multipart/alternative;

boundary="---=_NextPart_000_0013_01C0AFA9.77740580"

X-Priority: 3

X-MSMall-Priority: Normal

X-Mailer: Microsoft Outlook Express 5.50.4133.2400

X-MimeOLE: Produced By Microsoft MimeOLE V5.50.4133.2400

Sunday, March 18, 2001 America Online: Invisiworks

PATENT

REEL: 014339 FRAME: 0370